Tuesday, December 17, 2024, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Talsma, Nearmyer and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to set Public Hearing for December 31st, 2024, at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors room, for the Approval of the Axon Taser Purchase Contracts from the Jasper County Sheriff.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to appoint Troy Daehler to Deputy Sheriff.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to adopt Resolution 24-112, a hiring resolution certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll implementation:

<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	<u>POSITION</u>	EMPLOYEE	PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE
Sheriff's Office	Permanent Part- Time Deputy Sheriff Court Services	Bradley Van Zante	\$35.49	Year 4 Union Contract "Deputy"	12/18/24

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to adopt Resolution 24-113 creating a permanent part-time position for Deputy/ALS Provider.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to adopt Resolution 24-114 creating a permanent full-time position for Assistant Director of Community Development.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to adopt Resolution 24-115, a hiring resolution certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll implementation:

DEPARTMENT	<u>POSITION</u>	EMPLOYEE	PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE	
Sheriff's Office	Permanent Part-	Nicholas Aldrich	\$30.24	End of	12/28/24	
	Time			Probation Rate		
Deputy/ALS			Union Contract			
	Provider					

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Denise Allan, Jasper County Recorder, asked for the board's support of the Iowa County Recorder's Association Fee policy & Modernization Initiative, where recording fees will go up from \$5 per page-\$10 per page. Recording fees have not been amended since 1985.

No action was taken.

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 24-116 relating to the Construction of Confinement Feeding Operation Structure from Kevin Luetters, Community Development.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Mike Frietsch, Engineer, presented the Jasper County Safe Streets for All (SS4A) Pledge.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to approve the Jasper County Safe Streets for All (SS4A) Pledge.

YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 24-117 approving Transfer Order 1535 in the amount of \$438.00 from General Fund to EFSP Grant VA Fund.

YEA: TALSMA, NEARMYER, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to adopt Resolution 24-118 approving Transfer Order 1536 in the amount of \$438.00 from EFSP Grant VA Fund to EFSP Grant GA Fund.

YEA: TALSMA, NEARMYER, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to approve the Amendment to Central Iowa Chief Elected Officials Shared Liability Agreement.

YEA: TALSMA, NEARMYER, CUPPLES

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to approve claims paid through December 17, 2024.

YEA: TALSMA, NEARMYER, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Nearmyer to approve the Board of Supervisors minutes from December 10, 2024.

YEA: TALSMA, NEARMYER, CUPPLES

The Board discussed appointing three members to the 2026 Celebration Committee.

Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to appoint Adam Sparks, Brandon Talsma & Erin Yeager as members of the 2026 Celebration Committee.

YEA: NEARMYER, CUPPLES

ABSTAIN: TALSMA

Denise Ellenwood, Diane Phillips & Tom Phillips spoke with the Board asking their consideration about amending the Jasper County Zoning Ordinance Article 5. Ellenwood & Phillips went before the Board of Adjustments asking for a variance in the 10 Acre minimum (5.2.6.6) and were denied the variance for a 5-acre split for their house located at 12320 South 12th Ave East in Kellogg, Iowa from adjacent farmland. The family asked that the Board discuss amendments to the ordinance to allow certain exceptions.

There was no work session.					
Motion by Nearmyer, seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, December 17, 2024, meeting					
the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.					
YEA: CUPPLES, NEARMYER, TALSMA					
 Jenna Jennings, Auditor	Brandon Talsma, Chairman				